60” & 78” AER 8 Aerifier
     Serial#: AER60-135
          AER78-135
June 2019
Operators
Parts & Service
Product Support:   Hwy SS & Poplar Ave; Cameron WI 54822
    1-800-891-9435      productsupport@smithco.com

BCI Group Size 24
Cold Cranking Amps 900 minimum
Ground Terminal Polarity Negative (-)
Maximum Length 10.25" (26 cm)
Maximum Width 6.88" (17 cm)
Maximum Height 10" (25 cm)
FLUID CAPACITY
Hydraulic Fluid 1.50 Gal (5.68 liter) MileMaster 303 Tractor HYD Fluid or equivilent
TOW VEHICLE
For 3-Point on 60" must be able to support 1350lb (613 kg)
For 3-Point on 78" must be able to support 1850lb (839 kg)
Minimum drawbar power of 20 HP (15 kW)
Heavy Duty Vehicle with 4 wheel brakes
Capable of 825 lb (374 kg) tongue weight.
ACCESSORIES
AER8-600 60" BASE UNIT
AER8-780 78" BASE UNIT
   60" Reel  78" Reel
AER8-60R601 AER8-78R781 Turf Quake Fracture Tine Reel Assembly 5" Spacing
AER8-60R602 AER8-78R782 Turf Quake Fracture Tine Reel Assembly 7.5" Spacing
AER8-60R603 AER8-78R783 All Star Sport Field Tine Reel Assembly 5" Spacing

 15
Pa
rts
AER8-002 ELECTRIC/HYDRAULIC LIFT SYSTEM
 REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
 1 74-274 15' Parallel Cable System 1
 2 18-446-01 Remote Switch 1
 3 74-271 Multi-Pole Power Connector 1
 4 74-275 8' Parallel Cable System 1
 5 HNW-38-16 Wing Nut 3/8 - 16 1
  HW-38 Washer 3/8 1
  HWL-38 Lock Washer 3/8 1
 6 18-445 Cord Connectors 1
 7 74-234 Battery Hold Down 1
  15-020 Grip 1
  HB-38-16-100 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 1 1
 8 22-055 Battery Cable Red 1
 9 74-231 Hinge 2
 10 HB-516-18-075 Bolt 5/16 -18 x 3/4 6
  HNFL-516-18 Flange Lock Nut 5/16 - 18 6
 11 74-248 Motor Box Cover 1
  8947-31 Trim Seal 31" 2
  25-277 Decal, Warning 1
  25-373 Decal, 7" Smithco Star 1
 12 15-437 Latch 2
 13 HSM-10-32-112 Machine Screw #10-32 x 11/8 6
  HNFL-10-32 Flange Lock Nut # 10 - 32 6
 14 74-232 Hose - 72" 2
 15 74-230 Hose - 17"  1
 16 74-229 Hose - 16" 1
  8947-74 Trim Seal 74" 1

  12-566 Fuse Holder 1
 24 12-546-03 Valve 1
 25 12-546-04 Coil 1
 26 12-546-01 Solenoid 1
  9042 1.50 Gal (5.68 liter) MileMaster 303 Tractor HYD Fluid or equivilent
  12-564-05 Oring (between tank and pump)
16
Parts
 17
Pa
rts
AER 8-004 3-POINT HITCH DRAWING
3-POINT HITCH  PARTS LIST
 REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
 1 74-279 3-Point Hitch Frame 1
 2 HB-34-10-300 Bolt 3/4 - 10 x 3 6
  HMB-34-10 Machine Bushing 3/4 x 10GA 6
  HNTL-34-10 Lock Nut 3/4 - 10 6
 3 74-282 Mount Brackets 2
 4 HB-38-16-125 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 11/4 4
  HNTL-38-16 Lock Nut 3/8 - 16 4
18
Parts
AER-8 "TURF QUAKE" 5" SPACING DRAWING
 19
Pa
rts
AER-8 "TURF QUAKE" 5" SPACING PARTS LIST
 REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
 1 74-228 Kick Stand Mount 4
 2 HCP-12-300 Clevis Pin, 1/2 x 3 4
  HHP-18 Bridge Pin,  1/8 4
 3 74-227 Kickstand Leg 4
 4 16-557 Square Cap 4
 5 74-245 Mainframe, 60" 1
  74-280 Mainframe, 78" 1
  74-157 Decal, Aer-8 2
 6 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 4
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 4
 7 74-243 Tank Carrier 2
 8 16-150 Double Thread Fitting 1
 9 HB-38-16-275 Hex Bolt, 3/8 - 13 x 22/4 4
  HNTL-38-16 Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 4
 10 74-242 Tank Strap 2
 11 74-211 100 Gal. Tank 1
  10-234-01 Cover 1
 12 10-389 Plug, 11/4 1
 13 16-960 Spigot 1
 14 74-290 Manual Canister 1
 15 74-213 Bearing 2
  HB-12-13-175 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 13/4 4
  HW-12 Flat Washer, 1/2  4
  HWL-12 Lock Washer, 1/2  4
 16 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 8
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 8
 60" AER8
 17* 74-277 60" Knife Reel, 5" Spacing 1
 18* 74-259 "Turf Quake" Fracture Tine 48
 19* 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 96
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 96
 * AER8-60R601 60" Turf Quake 5" Reel Assembly
 78" AER8
 17** 74-288 78" Knife Reel, 5" Spacing 1
 18** 74-259 "Turf Quake" Fracture Tine 60
 19** 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 120
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 120
 ** AER8-78R781 78" Turf Quake 5" Reel Assembly
20
Parts
 AER-8 "TURF QUAKE" 7½" SPACING DRAWING
 21

  10-234-01 Cover 1
 12 10-389 Plug, 11/4 1
 13 16-960 Spigot 1
 14 74-290 Manual Canister 1
 15 74-213 Bearing 2
  HB-12-13-175 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 13/4 4
  HW-12 Flat Washer, 1/2  4
  HWL-12 Lock Washer, 1/2  4
 16 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 8
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 8
 60"    AER8
 17* 74-263 60" Knife Reel, 7½" Spacing 1
 18* 74-259 "Turf Quake" Fracture Tine 32
 19* 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 64
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 64
 * AER8-60R602 60" Turf Quake 7.5" Reel Assembly
78"    AER8
 17** 74-289 78" Knife Reel, 7½" Spacing 1
 18** 74-259 "Turf Quake" Fracture Tine 40
 19** 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 80
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 80
 ** AER8-78R782 78" Turf Quake 7.5" Reel Assembly
22
Parts
AER-8 "ALL STAR" 5" SPACING DRAWING
 23

  10-234-01 Cover 1
 12 10-389 Plug, 11/4 1
 13 16-960 Spigot 1
 14 74-290 Manual Canister 1
 15 74-213 Bearing 2
  HB-12-13-175 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 13/4 4
  HW-12 Flat Washer, 1/2  4
  HWL-12 Lock Washer, 1/2  4
 16 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 8
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 8
60" AER8
 17* 74-277 60" Knife Reel, 5" Spacing 1
 18* 74-258 "All Star" Sport Tine 48
 19* 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 96
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 96
 * AER8-60R603 60" All Star 5" Reel Assembly
78" AER8
 17** 74-288 78" Knife Reel, 5" Spacing 1
 18** 74-258 "All Star" Sport Tine 60
 19** 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 120
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 120
 ** AER8-78R783 78" All Star 5" Reel Assembly
24
Parts
AER-8 "ALL STAR" 7½" SPACING DRAWING
 25

  10-234-01 Cover 1
 12 10-389 Plug, 11/4 1
 13 16-960 Spigot 1
 14 74-290 Manual Canister 1
 15 74-213 Bearing 2
  HB-12-13-175 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 13/4 4
  HW-12 Flat Washer, 1/2  4
  HWL-12 Lock Washer, 1/2  4
 16 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 8
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 8
60" AER8
 17* 74-277 60" Knife Reel, 5" Spacing 1
 18* 74-258 "All Star" Sport Tine 32
 19* 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 64
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 64
 * AER8-60R604 60" All Star 7.5" Reel Assembly
78" AER8
 17** 74-289 78" Knife Reel, 5" Spacing 1
 18** 74-258 "All Star" Sport Tine 40
 19** 74-266 UNF Flange Bolt 80
  74-267 UNF Flange Nut 80
 ** AER8-78R784 78" All Star 7.5" Reel Assembly
26
Parts
AER-8 "AERFINE"  3" SPACING DRAWING
 27
Pa
rts
AER-8 "AERFINE"  3" SPACING PARTS LIST
 REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
 1 74-228 Kickstand Mount 4
 2 HCP-12-300 Clevis Pin, 1/2 x 3 4
  HHP-18 Bridge Pin,  1/8 4
 3 74-227 Kickstand Leg 4
 4 16-557 Square Cap 4
 5 74-245 Mainframe, 60" 1
  74-280 Mainframe, 78" 1
  74-157 Decal, Aer-8 2
 6 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 4
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 4
 7 74-243 Tank Carrier 2
 8 16-150 Double Thread Fitting 1
 9 HB-38-16-275 Hex Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 22/4 4
  HNTL-38-16 Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 4
 10 74-242 Tank Strap 2
 11 74-211 100 Gal. Tank 1
  10-234-01 Cover 1
 12 10-389 Plug, 11/4 1
 13 16-960 Spigot 1
 14 74-290 Manual Canister 1
 15 74-213 Bearing 2
  HB-12-13-175 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 13/4 4
  HW-12 Flat Washer, 1/2  4
  HWL-12 Lock Washer, 1/2  4
 16 74-215 Shaft Flange 2
 17 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 8
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 8
60" AER8
 18* 74-239 60" Core/Fine Shaft 1
 19* 74-251 Core Tine Wheel 19
 20* 74-265 "Aerfine" Ultra-Fine Blade 19
 21* 74-264 Plate 14
 22* 74-269 Depth Spacer 5
 23* HB-38-16-100 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1 228
  HNFL-38-16 Flange Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 228
 * AER8-60R605 60" Aerfine 3" Reel  Assembly
78" AER8
 18** 74-262 78" Core/Fine Shaft 1
 19** 74-251 Core Tine Wheel 25
 20** 74-265 "Aerfine" Ultra-Fine Blade 25
 21** 74-264 Plate 19
 22** 74-269 Depth Spacer 6
 23** HB-38-16-100 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1 300
  HNFL-38-16 Flange Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 300
 ** AER8-78R785 78" Aerfine 3" Reel  Assembly
28
Parts
AER-8 "AERFINE"  5" SPACING DRAWING
 29

  HW-12 Flat Washer, 1/2  4
  HWL-12 Lock Washer, 1/2  4
 18 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 8
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 8
60" AER8
 16 74-215 Shaft Flange 2
 17 74-281 11/2 " Spacer 2
 19* 74-239 60" Core/Fine Shaft 1
 20* 74-251 Core Tine Wheel 11
 21* 74-265 "Aerfine" Ultra-Fine Blade 11
 22* 74-264 Plate 6
 23* 74-240 2" Spacer Tube 10
 24* 74-269 Depth Spacer 5
 25* HB-38-16-100 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1 126
  HNFL-38-16 Flange Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 126
 * AER8-60R606 60" Aerfine 5" Reel Assembly
78" AER8
 16 74-215 Shaft Flange 2
 17 74-283 1/2 " Spacer 2
 19** 74-262 78" Core/Fine Shaft 1
 20** 74-251 Core Tine Wheel 15
 21** 74-265 "Aerfine" Ultra-Fine Blade 15
 22** 74-264 Plate 9
 23** 74-240 2" Spacer Tube 14
 24** 74-269 Depth Spacer 6
 25** HB-38-16-100 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1 270
  HNFL-38-16 Flange Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 270
 26** HMB-138-10 Machine Bushing, 13/8  x 10GA 6
 ** AER8-78R786 78" Aerfine 5" Reel Assembly
30
Parts
AER-8 CORING TINES DRAWING
 31

  10-234-01 Cover 1
 12 10-389 Plug, 11/4 1
 13 16-960 Spigot 1
 14 74-290 Manual Canister 1
 15 74-213 Bearing 2
  HB-12-13-175 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 13/4 4
  HW-12 Flat Washer, 1/2  4
  HWL-12 Lock Washer, 1/2  4
 16 74-215 Shaft Flange 2
 18 HB-12-13-125 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/4 8
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 8
60" AER8
 17 74-281 11/2 " Spacer 2
 19* 74-240 2" Spacer Tube 10
 20* 74-239 60" Core/Fine Shaft 1
 21* HB-38-16-175 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1 3/4 142
  HNTL-38-16 Nylon Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 142
 22* 74-264 Plate 10
 23* 74-225 Coring Tine 66
 24* 74-251 Core Tine Wheel 11
 25* 74-269 Depth Spacer 5
 27* HBM-8-125-50 Bolt, M8-1.25 x 1/2 66
  HNTLM-8-1.25 Lock Nut, M8-1.25 66
 * AER8-60R607 60" Coring Tine Reel Assembly
78" AER8
 17 74-283 1/2 " Spacer 2
 19** 74-240 2" Spacer Tube 14
 20** 74-262 78" Core/Fine Shaft 1
 21** HB-38-16-175 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1 3/4 180
  HNTL-38-16 Nylon Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 180
 22** 74-264 Plate 9
 23** 74-225 Coring Tine 90
 24** 74-251 Core Tine Wheel 15
 25** 74-269 Depth Spacer 6
 26** HMB-138-10 Machine Bushing, 13/8  x 10GA 6
 27** HBM-8-125-50 Bolt, M8-1.25 x 1/2 90
  HNTLM-8-1.25 Lock Nut, M8-1.25 90
 ** AER8-78R787 78" Coring Tine Reel Assembly
32
Parts
REAR ROLLER DRAWING
 33
Pa
rts
REAR ROLLER PARTS LIST
 REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
 1 74-245 Mainframe, 60" 1
  74-280 Mainframe, 78" 1
 2 74-247 Adjustment Bracket 2
  HB-12-13-150 Hex Bolt, 1/2 - 13 x 11/2 4
  HNFL-12-13 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2 - 13 4
 3 7-029 Hitch Pin 2
  HHP-18 Bridge Pin,  1/8 2
 4 74-249 RH Roller Bracket 1